
  

        

  

 2025-26 TA2NZ CHAMPIONSHIP  
Technical Closing Report  

Round – 2 Hampton Downs Motorsport Park   

21 -23 November 2025  

NOTES:   

1. Some of the checks detailed in this Closing Report may differ from the eligibility program submitted prior to 

competition depending on circumstances, weather etc.  

  

Friday   

Friday Outcomes  

• Technical Facilities established  

• Safety Audits carried out on required cars  

 

  

Competitor and Audit List    

  

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

  

Car#  

11 

20 

24 

33 

38 

43 

61 

69 

71 

74 

75 

77 

88 

98 

143 

  

Competitor  

Mark Pitcher 

Dylan Grant 

Maurice Shapley 

Calib Byers 

Lance Gerlach 

Brianna Hughes 

Karl Gains 

Peter Ward 

Jamie McDonald 

Toby Elmiger 

Rhys Gould 

Elton Witchman 

Daniel Udy 

Leo Bult 

John Roberts 

 

Logbook  

203702  

203832 

26214 

203653 

26212 

25624 

203430 

26213 

25623 

203278 

203769 

203830 

25622 

26211 

26210 

 

  

Audit Yes/No  

Yes  

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

• Tires marked Post Final Practice 

  

  

  

  



  

        

 Saturday:  

Pre-Qualifying:  

 Driver apparel checked in assembly area  

 General Visual Checks  

 Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area  

Post-Qualifying:  Fastest three placed cars plus two cars at random, checked as below   

Car#  

20 

75 

74 

33 

11 

  

Weight  

1256kg  

1300kg 

1268kg 

1267kg 

1301kg 

  

Ride Height  

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass  

  

Front track 

Pass  

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

  

   

  

  

  

Car 98 – Tire cut during qualifying, Tire replaced with another previously marked Tire. 

Pre-Race One:  

 Driver apparel checked in assembly area  

 General Visual Checks  

 Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area   

Post-Race One:  First three placed cars and one at random, checked as below   

Car#  

74 

33 

20 

15 

Weight  

1254kg 

1257kg 

1255kg 

1271kg 

Wheel Nuts 

 Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

 

3rd Member 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

 

Rear Swaybar 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

 

 

Car 88 – Tire delamination across Tire face, Tire replaced with another previously marked Tire. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

        
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sunday: 

Pre-Race 2:  

 Driver apparel checked in assembly area  

 General Visual Checks  

 Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area  

Post-Race 2:   Fastest three placed cars and one at random, checked as below   

Car#  

 20 

74 

33 

61 

Weight  

1275 

1257 

1256 

1330 

Gearbox Compliance 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

  

Seat Compliance 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

 

Driveshaft Compliance 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

 

  

  

  

  

Pre-Race three:  

 Driver apparel checked in assembly area  

 General Visual Checks  

 Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area   

 

Post-Race 

Three:  

First three placed cars, checked as below   

Car#  

33 

74 

74 

Weight  

1271 

1263 

1310 

Ride Height  

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

 

    

  

  

Notes:  

Race 2: Incident between cars 24 & 43, both cars checked, all damage isolated to bolt on frames. 

Race 3: Race shorted due to medical event, car inspected post-race with no vehicle faults found.  

 

  

 Scrutineers on Duty:  

 

Nathan Head                                                       

Interim Championship Scrutineer                                      

Licence No: 200856Y                                              

TA2 Championship  

  


