

2025-26 TA2NZ CHAMPIONSHIP

Technical Closing Report

Round – 2 Hampton Downs Motorsport Park

21 -23 November 2025

NOTES:

1. Some of the checks detailed in this Closing Report may differ from the eligibility program submitted prior to competition depending on circumstances, weather etc.

Friday

Friday Outcomes

- Technical Facilities established
- Safety Audits carried out on required cars

Competitor and Audit List

	Car#	Competitor	Logbook	Audit Yes/No
1	11	Mark Pitcher	203702	Yes
2	20	Dylan Grant	203832	No
3	24	Maurice Shapley	26214	No
4	33	Calib Byers	203653	Yes
5	38	Lance Gerlach	26212	Yes
6	43	Brianna Hughes	25624	No
7	61	Karl Gains	203430	No
8	69	Peter Ward	26213	No
9	71	Jamie McDonald	25623	No
10	74	Toby Elmiger	203278	No
11	75	Rhys Gould	203769	No
12	77	Elton Witchman	203830	Yes
13	88	Daniel Udy	25622	No
14	98	Leo Bult	26211	No
15	143	John Roberts	26210	No
16				
17				

- Tires marked Post Final Practice

Saturday:

Pre-Qualifying:

- Driver apparel checked in assembly area
- General Visual Checks
- Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area

Post-Qualifying: Fastest three placed cars plus two cars at random, checked as below

Car#	Weight	Ride Height	Front track		
20	1256kg	Pass	Pass		
75	1300kg	Pass	Pass		
74	1268kg	Pass	Pass		
33	1267kg	Pass	Pass		
11	1301kg	Pass	Pass		

Car 98 – Tire cut during qualifying, Tire replaced with another previously marked Tire.

Pre-Race One:

- Driver apparel checked in assembly area
- General Visual Checks
- Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area

Post-Race One: First three placed cars and one at random, checked as below

Car#	Weight	Wheel Nuts	3 rd Member	Rear Swaybar	
74	1254kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
33	1257kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
20	1255kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	
15	1271kg	Pass	Pass	Pass	

Car 88 – Tire delamination across Tire face, Tire replaced with another previously marked Tire.

Sunday:

Pre-Race 2:

- Driver apparel checked in assembly area
- General Visual Checks
- Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area

Post-Race 2: Fastest three placed cars and one at random, checked as below

Car#	Weight	Gearbox Compliance	Seat Compliance	Driveshaft Compliance	
20	1275	Pass	Pass	Pass	
74	1257	Pass	Pass	Pass	
33	1256	Pass	Pass	Pass	
61	1330	Pass	Pass	Pass	

Pre-Race three:

- Driver apparel checked in assembly area
- General Visual Checks
- Tyre barcodes and marking checked in assembly area

Post-Race Three:	First three placed cars, checked as below			
Car#	Weight	Ride Height		
33	1271	Pass		
74	1263	Pass		
74	1310	Pass		

Notes:

Race 2: Incident between cars 24 & 43, both cars checked, all damage isolated to bolt on frames.

Race 3: Race shorted due to medical event, car inspected post-race with no vehicle faults found.

Scrutineers on Duty:

Nathan Head
Interim Championship Scrutineer
Licence No: 200856Y
TA2 Championship